direct financing to expand the Group’s business.

3.5. Shareholder’s equity

As at 31 December 2012, total equity of the Group amounted to US$2,045,254,000, representing an

increase of US$568,994,000 or 38.54%.

As at 30 March 2011, in connection with the Company’s IPO as defined in the prospectus of the Company

dated 18 March 2011 (the “Prospectus”), 816,000,000 new ordinary shares of the Company of HK$0.01 each

were issued at a price of HK$6.29 per share resulting in gross proceeds of HK$5,132,640,000 (equivalent to

US$658,566,000).

As at 31 March 2011, an over-allotment option was exercised and additional 122,400,000 ordinary shares

of HK$0.01 each were then issued on 6 April 2011 at a price of HK$6.29 per share resulting in gross proceeds

of HK$769,896,000 (equivalent to US$99,054,000).

As at 2 April 2012, the Company issued additional 450,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each at a price

of HK$6.40 per share resulting in gross proceeds of HK$2,880,000,000 (equivalent to US$370,909,000).

2012 Annual Report

Management Discussion and Analysis
The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

US$’000 % of total US$’000 % of total Change%

Issued share capital 4,227 0.20% 3,647 0.25% 15.90%

Reserves 2,039,283 99.71% 1,471,975 99.71% 38.54%

Non-controlling interests 1,744 0.09% 638 0.04% 173.35%

Total equity 2,045,254 100.00% 1,476,260 100.00% 38.54%

4. Analysis on Cash Flows Statement

For the year ended 31 December

2012 2011

US$’000 US$’000 Change%

Net cash flow from operating activities (1,881,924) (1,943,729) -3.18%

Net cash flow from investing activities 21,153 (54,583) -138.75%

Net cash flow from financing activities 1,436,703 2,583,756 -44.39%

Effect of exchange rate changes on

 cash and cash equivalents 1,777 22,559 -92.12%

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (422,291) 608,003 -169.46%

As of 31 December 2012, the Group had net cash outflow from operating activities in the amount of

US$1,881,924,000 as the Group expanded its business and increased the balance of net lease receivables.

Correspondingly, the Group increased its bank and other borrowings, which were recorded as cash inflow from

financing activities. Moreover, the Company issued additional 450,000,000 shares on 2 April 2012. As a result, net

cash inflow from financing activities was US$1,436,703,000 as of 31 December 2012. Net cash inflow from investing

activities was US$21,153,000, which was primarily attributable to the impact from the unsecured time deposit of

[…]

rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and lease receivables.

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected

net interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to mitigate

the impact of prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while

balancing the cost of such risk measures to mitigate such risk.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate, to the

Group’s profit before tax with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit

before tax, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting period

subject to repricing within the coming year. The effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit

before tax is the change in profit of the assets relative to the non-interest-bearing assets (non-interest-bearing

liabilities and equity) of the Group. The effect to the interest-bearing part is very light.

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before tax of the Group

As of 31 December

2012 2011

US$’000 US$’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 31,097 28,163

-100 basis points (31,097) (28,163)

2012 Annual Report

Management Discussion and Analysis
7.2. Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due

to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates

primarily to the operating activities of the Group (when receipt or payment is settled using a currency that is

different from the functional currency).

The Group conducts its businesses mainly in RMB, with certain transactions denominated in US$, and to

a lesser extent, other currencies. The Group’s treasury operations exposure mainly arises from its transactions

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and lease receivables.

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected

net interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to mitigate

the impact of prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while

balancing the cost of such risk mitigation measure.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all

other variables held constant, to the Group’s profit before tax.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit

before tax, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting period

subject to repricing within the coming year.

Group

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2012 2011

US$’000 US$’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 31,097 28,163

– 100 basis points (31,097) (28,163)

204 205

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2012

Far East Horizon

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on

simplified scenarios. The figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in profit before tax based

on the projected yield curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however,

does not incorporate actions that would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk.